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STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

Whether Respondent performed an act which assisted a person
or entity in engaging in the prohibited uncertified and
unregistered practice of contracting, or whether he applied for
and obtained a permit without having entered into a contract to
perform the work specified in the permit, as set forth in the
Administrative Complaint; and, if so, what is the appropriate
sanction.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

On July 8, 2016, the Department of Business and Professional
Regulation (Petitioner or Department) issued an Administrative
Complaint against Mark Lewis Jenkins (Respondent or Mr. Jenkins)
on behalf of the Construction Industry Licensing Board (Board).
The complaint charged Respondent with: (1) performing an act
which assists a person or entity in engaging in the prohibited
uncertified and unregistered practice of contracting; and
(2) obtaining a permit without having entered into a contract to
perform the work specified in the permit. Respondent disputed
material facts alleged in the complaint and requested an
administrative hearing.

At a pre-hearing conference held on August 15, 2017, the
parties indicated that they believed it might be possible for
them to submit a joint stipulation of facts to support a

recommended order, without the necessity of conducting a final



hearing. On August 21, 2017, the parties filed stipulated facts
as part of a Joint Pre-hearing Stipulation. The stipulation
included a request that the final hearing be canceled, and that
this tribunal make a recommendation as to the appropriate
penalty. An Order canceling the hearing and setting a date for
submission of proposed recommended orders was issued on

August 22, 2017.

The parties subsequently stipulated to four exhibits,
which were accepted into evidence and numbered as Exhibits J-1
through J-4. The parties filed a joint Proposed Recommended
Order on August 23, 2017, which was considered in the preparation
of this Recommended Order.

Unless otherwise indicated, citations to the Florida
Statutes or rules of the Florida Administrative Code refer to the
versions in effect during the last quarter of 2015, when the
violations were allegedly committed.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Department of Business and Professional Regulation
is the state agency charged with regulating the practice of
construction contracting pursuant to section 20.165 and
chapters 455 and 489, Florida Statutes.

2. At all times material to these proceedings, Mr. Jenkins

was licensed as a certified general contractor in the state of



Florida, having been issued license number CGC 1513481.
Mr. Jenkins' license is current and active.

3. At all times relevant to the Administrative Complaint,
Mr. Jenkins was the primary qualifying agent of Abacoa
Construction, LLC (Abacoa).

4. Mr. Jenkins was responsible for supervision of all
operations of Abacoa; for all field work at all sites; and for
financial matters, both for Abacoa in general and for each
specific job.

5. On or about October 29, 2015, Robert Maione entered into
a contract with John Martinache, d/b/a All 4 One Project, LLC,
for renovations to his residence located at 364 Golfview Road,
Unit 407, North Palm Beach, Florida 33408.

6. Mr. Maione was aware that Mr. Martinache was unlicensed.

7. On or about December 8, 2015, Mr. Jenkins, d/b/a Abacoa,
obtained Building Permit No. 16063 from the Village of North Palm
Beach Building Department for electric, HVAC, and plumbing. The
permit was for the renovations at the Golfview Road residence.

8. Mr. Martinache proceeded on interior renovations
requiring proper licensure without having been certified or
registered to engage in the practice of construction contracting
in the state of Florida. Mr. Jenkins was aware that

Mr. Martinache was not licensed for this work.



9. Mr. Jenkins did not have a contract for the construction
at Golfview Road, did not supervise it, and received no
compensation for it.

10. Restitution cannot be calculated based on the available
facts, as the value of the work and actual damages are unclear.
There is no evidence of financial loss suffered by a consumer in
this case.

11. It was clearly and convincingly shown that Mr. Jenkins
assisted a person or entity in engaging in the prohibited
uncertified and unregistered practice of contracting.

12. It was clearly and convincingly shown that Mr. Jenkins
applied for and obtained a permit without having entered into a
contract to perform the work specified in the permit.

13. Mr. Jenkins has not been subject to prior discipline.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

14. The Division of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction
over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding
pursuant to sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes
(2017) .

15. Petitioner has authority to investigate and file
administrative complaints charging violations of laws regulating
the construction industry. § 455.225, Fla. Stat.

16. Section 489.1195(1) (a) provided that all primary

qualifying agents for a business organization are jointly and



equally responsible for supervision of all operations of the
business organization; for all field work at all sites; and for
financial matters, both for the organization in general and for

each specific job. Shimkus v. Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Reg., 932

So. 2d 223, 224 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).
17. Petitioner seeks disciplinary action against
Respondent's license. A proceeding to suspend, revoke, or impose

other discipline upon a license is penal in nature. State ex rel.

Vining v. Fla. Real Estate Comm'n, 281 So. 2d 487, 491 (Fla.

1973). Petitioner must therefore prove the charges against

Respondent by clear and convincing evidence. Fox v. Dep't of

Health, 994 So. 2d 416, 418 (Fla. 1lst DCA 2008) (citing Dep't of

Banking & Fin. v. Osborne Stern & Co., 670 So. 2d 932 (Fla.

1996)) .
18. The clear and convincing standard of proof has been
described by the Florida Supreme Court:

Clear and convincing evidence requires that
the evidence must be found to be credible; the
facts to which the witnesses testify must be
distinctly remembered; the testimony must be
precise and explicit and the witnesses must be
lacking in confusion as to the facts in issue.
The evidence must be of such weight that it
produces in the mind of the trier of fact a
firm belief or conviction, without hesitancy,
as to the truth of the allegations sought to
be established.

In re Davey, 645 So. 2d 398, 404 (Fla. 1994) (quoting Slomowitz v.

Walker, 429 So. 2d 797, 800 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)).



19. Disciplinary statutes and rules "must always be
construed strictly in favor of the one against whom the penalty
would be imposed and are never to be extended by construction."

Griffis v. Fish & Wildlife Conserv. Comm'n, 57 So. 3d 929, 931

(Fla. 1st DCA 2011); Munch v. Dep't of Prof'l Reg., Div. of Real

Estate, 592 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 1lst DCA 1992).

Count One

20. Respondent was charged with performing an act which
assists a person or entity in engaging in the prohibited
uncertified and unregistered practice of contracting, in violation
of section 489.129(1) (d). Proof of this charge requires that
Respondent knew, or had reasonable grounds to know, that the
person or entity was uncertified and unregistered.

21. The evidence showed that Respondent applied for a
building permit for the renovations at 364 Golfview Road,
Unit 407, in North Palm Beach. This act assisted John Martinache,
d/b/a All 4 One Project, LLC, who was not certified or registered
as a contractor, to engage in the practice of contracting.
Respondent admitted that he knew Mr. Martinache was unlicensed.

22. Petitioner proved by clear and convincing evidence that
Respondent assisted a person or entity in engaging in the
prohibited uncertified and unregistered practice of contracting,

in violation of section 489.129(1) (4d).



Count Two

23. Respondent was also charged with violation of section
489.129(1) (i), which provided that discipline may be imposed for
failing in any material respect to comply with the provisions of
sections 489.101 through 489.146.

24. Section 489.127(4) (c) provided in relevant part:

A certified or registered contractor . . . may
not apply for or obtain a building permit for
construction work unless the certified or
registered contractor . . . or business
organization duly qualified by said
contractor, has entered into a contract to
make improvements to, or perform the
contracting at, the real property specified in
the application or permit.

25. The evidence clearly showed that Respondent had not
entered into a contract to renovate the Golfview Road property at
the time he applied for and obtained the building permit.

26. Petitioner showed by clear and convincing evidence that
Respondent is subject to discipline under section 489.129(1) (i)
through his violation of section 489.127(4) (c).

Penalty

27. Penalties in a licensure discipline case may not exceed

those in effect at the time the violation was committed. Willner

v. Dep't of Prof'l Reg., Bd. of Med., 563 So. 2d 805, 806 (Fla.

1st DCA 1990), rev. denied, 576 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 1991).

28. Section 455.2273(1), Florida Statutes, required the

Board to adopt disciplinary guidelines for specific offenses.



29. Penalties imposed must be consistent with the

disciplinary guidelines prescribed by rule. See Parrot Heads,

Inc. v. Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Reg., 741 So. 2d 1231, 1233-34

(Fla. 5th DCA 1999).

30. The legislative intent behind mandatory disciplinary
guidelines includes the provision of reasonable and meaningful
notice to the public of likely penalties which may be imposed for
proscribed conduct. § 455.2273(2), Fla. Stat.

31. The Board adopted Florida Administrative Code Rule 61G4-
17.001(1) (d), which provided that the penalty for assisting an
unlicensed person to evade provisions of chapter 489 shall range
from a $5,000.00 fine and probation or suspension to a $10,000.00
fine and probation, suspension, or revocation.

32. The Board also adopted rule 61G4-17.001(1) (1), which
provided that the penalty for failing in any material respect to
comply with the provisions of Part I of chapter 489 was use of the
"penalty herein listed for the violation most closely resembling
the act underlying the local discipline." The meaning of "local
discipline”™ in this context is not at all clear, as there has been
no evidence of local discipline in this case, and routinely would
not be for violation of Part I of the state statute. Perhaps this
language was inadvertently copied from the immediately preceding
offense in rule 61G4-17, that of being disciplined by a local

government for an act in violation of the statute. 1In any event,



the penalty guidelines did not adequately put Respondent on notice
of the penalties he might face for applying for or obtaining a
building permit for construction work when he had not entered into
a contract to perform the specified construction on the property.
Consequently, no additional penalty has been recommended for this

violation. See Arias v. Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Reg., 710 So. 2d

655, 659 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998). See also Fernandez v. Fla. Dep't of

Health, 82 So. 3d 1202, 1204-05 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).

33. Rule 61G4-17.001(4) provided that the Board shall assess
the costs of investigation and prosecution, excluding costs
related to attorney time.

34. Rule 61G4-17.001(5) provided that the Board shall order
the contractor to make restitution in the amount of financial loss
suffered by a consumer to the extent not in violation of federal
bankruptcy law. As noted earlier, there is no evidence that there
was any financial loss suffered by a consumer in this case.

35. Rule 61G4-17.002 listed circumstances which may be
considered for the purposes of mitigation or aggravation of
penalty:

(1) Monetary or other damage to the
licensee's customer, in any way associated
with the violation, which damage the licensee
has not relieved, as of the time the penalty
is to be assessed. (This provision shall not

be given effect to the extent it would
contravene federal bankruptcy law.)
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(2) Actual job-site violations of building
codes, or conditions exhibiting gross
negligence, incompetence, or misconduct by the
licensee, which have not been corrected as of
the time the penalty is being assessed.

(3) The danger to the public.

(4) The number of complaints filed against
the licensee.

(5) The length of time the licensee has
practiced.

(6) The actual damage, physical or otherwise,
to the licensee's customer.

(7) The deterrent effect of the penalty
imposed.

(8) The effect of the penalty upon the
licensee's livelihood.

(9) Any efforts at rehabilitation.

(10) Any other mitigating or aggravating
circumstances.

36. No circumstances were shown that would warrant deviation
from the range of penalties already allowed under the guidelines.

RECOMMENDAT ION

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law, it is RECOMMENDED that the Construction Industry Licensing
Board enter a final order finding Mark Lewis Jenkins in violation
of sections 489.129(1) (d) and 489.129(1) (i), Florida Statutes;
placing his contractor's license on probation for a period of two
years; imposing an administrative fine of $8,500.00; and

requiring him to complete an additional live continuing education

11



course of seven hours emphasizing chapter 489 and implementing

rules and to pay costs in the

amount of $171.66.

DONE AND ENTERED this 14th day of September, 2017, in

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida.

COPIES FURNISHED:

Labeed A. Choudhry, Esquire
Ward Damon, Attorneys at Law
4420 Beacon Circle, Suite 100

Z Lot By

F. SCOTT BOYD

Administrative Law Judge

Division of Administrative Hearings
The DeSoto Building

1230 Apalachee Parkway

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675

Fax Filing (850) 921-6847
www.doah.state.fl.us

Filed with the Clerk of the
Division of Administrative Hearings
this 14th day of September, 2017.

West Palm Beach, Florida 33407-3281

(eServed)

Ramsey D. Revell, Esquire
Department of Business and
Professional Regulation
Capital Commerce Center

2601 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2202

(eServed)

12



James David Burkhart, Esquire

Department of Business and
Professional Regulation

Capital Commerce Center

2601 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2202

(eServed)

Jason Maine, General Counsel

Department of Business and
Professional Regulation

Capital Commerce Center

2601 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2202

(eServed)

Daniel Biggins, Executive Director

Construction Industry Licensing Board

Department of Business and
Professional Regulation

Capital Commerce Center

2601 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(eServed)

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within
15 days from the date of this Recommended Order. Any exceptions
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that
will issue the Final Order in this case.
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FILED

Department of Business and Professional Regulation

Deputy Agency Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA CLERK  Brandon Nichols

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD Ges  SEIS

File # 2018-00067

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND

PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING

BOARD,
Petitioner,
VS.
MARK LEWIS JENKINS,
Respondent.

CASE NO.: 2016-006258
LICENSE NO.: CGC 1513481
DOAH CASE NO:  17-4510PL

FINAL ORDER

THIS MATTER came before the Construction Industry Licensing Board (hereinafter

teferred to as the “Bbard”) pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida Statufes, at a

duly-noticed public meeting on November 9, 2017, in Altamonte Springs, Florida, for

consideration of the Honorable F. Scott Boyd’s Recommended Order issued on August 22, 2017

(attached hereto as Exhibit “A”).

For Petitioner: -

For Respondent:

APPEARANCES

Ramsey D. Revell, Esquire

Department of Business and Professional Regulation
Capital Commerce Center

2601 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2202

Labeed A. Choudhry, Esquire

Ward Damon, Attorneys at Law

4420 Beacon Circle, Suite 100

West Palm Beach, Florida 33407-3281

Filed January 8, 2018 12:09 PM Division of Administrative Hearings



Upon review of the Recommended Order, and having heard argument of the parties and
after a review of the complete record in this case, the Board makes the following findings and

conclusions:

EXCEPTIONS

1. Neither Respondent nor Petitioner filed Exceptions to the Recommended Order’s
Findings of Fact.
2. Neither Respondent nor Petitioner filed Exceptions to the Recommended Order’s

Conclusions of Law,

FINDINGS OF FACT

3. There is competent, substantial evidence to support the Findings of Fact made in the
Recommended Order.

4. Accordingly, the Findings.of Fact set forth in the Recomimend'ed Order are hereby
approved, adopted, and incorporated by reference as the Findings of Fact of the Board.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

5. The Board has personal and subject matter jurisdiction of this cause pursuant to sections
120.569; 120.57(1); and Chapters 455; 489, Florida Statutes.
6. The Board does not find a more reasonable interpretation of the law than that which was
found by the Administrative Law Judge.
7. Accordingly, the Conclusions of Law set forth in the Recommended Order are approved,
adopted and incorporated herein by reference.
'~ WHEREFORE, based on the Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law, the

Administrative Law Judge’s Recommendation is ACCEPTED.



WHEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED and ADJUDGED that the following penalty is
imposed against the Respondent:

8. Respondent shall pay an administrative fine in the amount of $8,500.00 and investigative
costs in the amount of $.17l.66. Fines and-costs shall be paid within thirty (30) days after the
date of filing of the Final Order. Payments should be made payable to the “Department of
Business and Professional Regulation,” and sent to the Department of Business and Professional
Regulation, 2601 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1039. To ensure proper credit,
the Respondent’s name, case number, and reason for payment should be included.

9. Respondent is hereby blaced on PROBATION for two (2) years, with four (4)
satisfactory appearances with the following conditions: |

a. Respondent is required to appear before the Board at such times as directed by thé Board
Office, approximately every six (6) months. Respondent's first probationary appearance requires
a full day attendance at the Boérd meeting. In connection with each probation appearance,
Respondent shall answer questions under oath. In addition, Respondent shall provide such other
information or documentaﬁon as is requested by either the Petitioner, Department, or the Board.
Respondent shall forward said documentation to the Board at least 30 days in advance of the
probation appearance or as otherwise directed.

b. The burden shall be solely upon Respondent to remember the requirement for said
appearance and to take the necessary steps in advance of said appearance to contact the Board
office and ascertain the specific time, date, and place of said appearance. Respondent shall not
rely on notice of said appearance from the Board or the Department.

C. Should Respondent violate any coﬁdition of the probation, it shall be considered a

violation of Section 489.129(1)(1), Florida Statutes, and shall result in further disciplinary action



by the Board.

d. Should the Respondent fail to make a satisfactory appearance as determined by the
Board, the term of the probationary period shall automatically be extended by six (6) months,
with 1 additional satisfactory appearance. If there occurs a second such failure then the term of
probationary period will be extended an additional year, with 2 additional satisfactory
appearances. Should the Board determine a third failure of the Respondent to make a
satisfactory appearance, the stay of suspension of the Respondent's license to practice contracting
shall be lifted and the license shall remain in suspended status unless and until a further stay is
granted by the Board, or the time period for probation, with the addition of six (6) months,
expires.

e. Should Respondent’s license to practice contracting be placed on inactive status, the
probation period shall be tolled during the period of inactivity and shall resume running at the
time the Respondent reactivates the license aﬁd Respondent shall serve the time remaining on the
term of probation.

| f. To ensure successful completion of probation, Respondent’s license to practice
contracting shall be suspended for the period of probation, with the suspension stayed for the
period of probation. The time of the suspension and the stay shall run concurrently with the
period of probation. If Respondent successfully completes probation, the suspension shall
terminate. If Respondent fails to comply with the requirements set forth in the Final Order
imposed in this case, or fails to make satisfactory appearances as determined by the Board, the
stay shall be lifted. Once the stay is lifted, the license shall remain in suspended status unless
and until a further stay is granted by the Board, or the time period for probation, with the

addition of six (6) months, expires.



10. In addition, Respondent shall complete seven (7) additional credit hours of live
“continuing education which must be related specifically to Chapter 489 and related rules, within
one (1) year. The seven (7) hours ordered shall be in addition to the continuing education
required by Rule 61G4-18.001, F.A.C. Proof of the seven (7) additional hours must be supplied
directly to Executive Director of the Construction Industry Licensing Board at P.O. Box 5257,
Tallahassee, FLL 32314-5257. Failure to provide such proof direct to the Executive Director will
result in a violation of this Order.

11. A change in licensure status, including the suspension, revocation, voluntary
relinquishment, or involuntary relinquishfnent of license does not relieve Respondent of the
obligation to pay any fines, costs, interest or restitution imposed in this Order.

This Final Order shall become effective upon filing with the Clerk of the

Department of Business and Professional Regulation.

DONE AND ORDERED this | S day of Decermbper . 2017.

CHRISTOPHER M. COBB, Esq., Chair
Construction Industry Licensing Board

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW

A PARTY WHO IS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THIS FINAL ORDER IS ENTITLED TO
JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO SECTION 120.68, FLORIDA STATUTES. REVIEW
PROCEEDINGS ARE GOVERNED BY THE FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE
PROCEDURE. SUCH PROCEEDINGS ARE COMMENCED BY FILING ONE COPY OF A
NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE AGENCY CLERK OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION AND A SECOND COPY,

‘) 5



ACCOMPANIED BY FILING FEES PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT, OR WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
IN THE APPELLATE DISTRICT WHERE THE PARTY RESIDES. THE NOTICE OF
APPEAL MUST BE FILED WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RENDITION OF THE ORDER
TO BE REVIEWED.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Final Order has been
provided by U.S. Mail to: MARK LEWIS JENKINS, 605 Belvedere Rd. #9, West Palm Beach,
FL 33405 and Labeed Choudhry, Esq., 4420 Beacon Cir., West Palm Beach, FL 33407; and by -
hand/interoffice delivery to the Construction Industry Licensing Board, P.O. Box 5257,
Tallahassee, FL 32314-5257; Ian Brown, Chief Construction Attorney, Office of the General
Counsel, 2601 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1039, and Rachel W. Cl.ark,

Assistant Attorney General, PL-01, The Capitol, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050, this

dayyof %Mar}l BMQ\O\g@
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